ORDINANCE NO. 310

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THROUGH THE "SMALL SCALE AMENDMENT PROCESS" THE ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA DATED JUNE 3, 1991, AS AMENDED, WHICH CONTROLS FUTURE LAND USE, GUIDES PUBLIC FACILITIES, AND PROTECTS NATURAL RESOURCES PURSUANT TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATION ACT (CHAPTER 163, FLORIDA STATUTES); PROVIDING FOR A COPY ON FILE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 163 Florida Statutes empowers the City of Bonifay, Florida to prepare, amend and enforce a comprehensive plan for the development of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Bonifay City Council as the Local Planning Agency for the City held a public hearing on the Comprehensive Plan Amendment on June 14, 1999 after due public notice, and considered the findings and advise of all interested parties; and

WHEREAS, the Bonifay City Council held an adoption public hearing on June 28, 1999 to consider the "Small Scale" Comprehensive Plan Amendment 310, pursuant to Section 163.3814, Florida Statutes, with due public notice having been provided, and having reviewed and considered all comments received during the public hearing, and having provided for necessary revisions; and

WHEREAS, in exercise of its authority, the City of Bonifay finds it necessary and desirable to adopt and does hereby adopt this Comprehensive Plan Amendment 310, in order to encourage the most appropriate use of land, water and resources, consistent with the public interest, and to deal effectively with future problems that may result from the use and development of land within the City of Bonifay, Florida as follows:

NOW THEREFORE IT BE ORDAINED by the City of Bonifay, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Purpose and Intent.

This ordinance is enacted to carry out the purpose and intent of, and exercise the authority set out in, the Local Government Comprehensive Planning Act, Sections 163.3161 through 163.3215, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 9J-5 Florida Administrative Code.

CITY OF BONIFAY

Mayor James F. Sims. Ir

SEAL

ATTEST:

City Clerk Shirley Mitchell